Drder 2000-10-%

Served: October &, 2000

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON, D.C,

[ssued by the Department of Transportation
on the 3rd day of Qecober, 2000

F==ential Air Service at

CENTRAL., ALASKA
CIRCLE, ALASKA Docket OST-1998-3621 ~ 7

under 49 U.5.C. 41731 et seq.

ORDER SELECTING CARRIER
AND SETTING FINAL RATE

Summary

By this order, the Department (3 resclecting Warbelow™s Air Venlures, Tnc., (Warbelow's3
1o continue providimg essential air service al Central and Circle, Alaska, for the period
heginning July 1, 2000, and endmg June 30, 2002, at an anmual subsidy of 535,931,

Background .

By Order 98-6-35, issued June 29, 1998, Warbelow™s Air A .

Ventures, Inc. (Warhelow) was reselecicd to continue providing J_.‘:__ |

essential air service at Central and Cirele, Alaska for an F N _f,,J-Cf”:"“

additional two-year period. Subsidy was sel al an annual rate ol F.:’T'F alrbanks & [.:

$21,90% for the two-vear period through June 30, 2000, for five |~ " Central

round trips a week, four with Cessna equipment and one with oo ’ghncharage

Piper equipment, over the routing Fairbanks-Cirele-Central- !,\L .. :‘JJJ:? s -.,'*:::':___I e

Fairbanks. | A '“'-’7"*'?"*‘.?\
R AL ASKA oy

————— e e ——— =

L warbelow was permitted to operate service via inlermediste points provided such servics did not resylt
in toore (han fwo staps in either the Central-Fairhunks market or the Circle-Fairbanks mackel.



Warbelow's two-year rate term expired on June 30, and, by Order 2000-3-7, issuad

May %, 2000, the Departrnent requesied proposals from all carriers interested in providing
essential air service at these two communities. 2 In response to that order, two carriers--
Warbelow's and Tatonduk Flying Scrvice--submitted proposals. [lowever, Tatonduk
later withdrew 1ts proposal leaving Warbelow's as the oply applicant.

Carrier Proposal

Warbelow’s submitted two options with its proposal. Both proposals contemplate five
round trips cach week over a Farbarks-Central-Circle-Fairbanks routing. Option A
would provide four of the five round trips with &-seat Piper Navajo aircraft, and the fifth
round trip would be operated with 5-seat Cessna 206207 aircraft. The carrier requests an
annual subsidy of $35,951 if selected for Option A. Option B is similar in all respects to
Option A except that the Cessna would operate four round trips per week and the Piper

would operate the fifth flight. The carricr roguests an annual subsidy of $22,423 1f
selected for Option B.

In submitting its proposal, Warbelow’s noted that during the previous five quarters,
including all of calendar year 1999 and the first quarter of 2000, approximately 85
percent of its flights were operated with the larger Piper aireraft and the remaining flights
were operated with the single-cngine Cesana 206/207 aircrafl. That level of service is -
reflected in its Option A and the carrier states that the weather and load conditions
historically have required that level of service. It states that if it were to fly the route
principally with the smaller, single-engine aircraft {Option B), the total traffic on the
route would drop off significantly over time as its customers reacted to the higher
cancellation rate, reduced available capacity, and lower perceived safety level.

Community Comments

The Circls Village Councii submitted comments on two occasions supparting the
selection of Warbelow's. The first comments, submitted shortly after both carriers’
original proposals had been filed with the Department, supported the selection of
Warbelow’s Option A, because it was pleased with Warbelow's previous service and
because it favored the mix of different aircraft as best meeting the community’'s needs.
The second submission, submitted on September 4 after having reviewed our letter
summarizing Warbelow’s final proposal (Tatanduk had withdrawn its proposal by that
datc), stated that the Department and the carrier may wish to consider a third option. The
Council suggested that Warbelow provide the higher level of serviee (Option A) during
the peak season—DMay 1 through September 30, and the lower Jevel of senace (Option B}
during the off-peak season—Cctober 1 through April 30

2 Uoder normal circumstances, we would havs issned a “show cause” order tentatively resclecting
Warbelow®s for o new twa-year rate term. Any carriet objecting to the selection could have subnnitted a
competing proposal in response to that order and we would have processed a carrier selection case.
However, another carrier bad previously indicated to us its desire to serve these compmnities, and we thus
bypassed that step and immediately issued the order requesting proposals.



Selection Decision

After careful review af this matier, including the comments submitted by the Circle
Village Council, we have decided to reselect Warbelow’s to contiriue to provide essential
air service to Central and Circle in accordance with its Option A, We will set a final
subsidy rate of $33,951 per year for this service for the period beginning July 1, 2000,

and ending Junc 30, 2002. The subsidy requested by Warbelow’s appears reasvnable for
the level of service it will provide. 3

We have decided to select Warbelow's Option A for several reasons. First, and foremost,
that option is favored by the carrier because of its historical expericnee in serving the
communities, and is also strongly supparted by the Circle Village Council. Second, for a
small increase in subsidy, the communities will receive increased capacity with &
majority of the flights operated with the larger Piper aircraft, and an increased level of
reliability and safety that operation with a larger multi-engine airerflt provides,

As sugpested by the Circle Village Council, we will structure Warbelow™s subsidy rate to
permit the carrier some flexibility to offer a lower level of service during the winter
season when demand is less. We will establish separale mtes [or flights operated with
specific aircraft, subject to a compensation ceiling per week. During the winter period
October | through April 30, Warbelow's may operate as many as four round trips per
week with the smaller Cessna aircraft. Completed flights will be compensated in
accordance with the rates set forth below,

Carrier Fitness

49 U.8.C. 41737(b) and 41738 require that we find an air carrier fit, willing and able
to provide reliable service before we may compensate it for essential air service.
Warbelow's iz a certificated air carrier and the Department most recently found the
carrier fil m connetion with its previous selection, in Order 98-6-35, to provide
essential air service at Ceniral and Circle, The Department routinely monitors the
carrier’s continuing fitness and no information has came to our attention that would
lead us to gquestion its ability lo operate in a reliable manner. We have recently
discussed the fitness of Warbelow’s with the FAA’s Flight Standards District Office
in Fairbanks., The FAA has advised us that the carricr is conduciing its operations in
accordanee with its regulations, and knows of no rcason why we should nol find that
Warbelow?s 15 fit. Based on the above, we find that Warbelow’s is fit to provide the
essential air trunsportation at 1ssue in this case,

This order is issued under authority delepated in 49 CFR 1.56a{f).

ACCORDINGLY

1. The Department selects Warbelow's Air Ventures, Inc., to provide essential air service
at Central and Circle, Alaska, as described in Appendix A, for the period beginning

3 See Appendix A for a detailed caleulalion of Warbelow's compensation reguirement.



July 1, 2000, and ending June 390, 2002;

2, The Department sets the final rate of compensation for Warbelow’s Air Ventures,
Inc., for the provision of essential air service at Central and Circle, Alaska, as described
in Appendix B, for the period beginning July 1, 2000, and ending June 30, 2002,
payable as follows: for each calendar month during which essential air service is
provided, the amount of compensation shall be subject to the weekly ceiling set forth in
Appendix B, and shall be determined by multiplying the subsidy-eligible flights each

way completed during the month by $37.38 for each Piper flight and $23.33 for cach
(essna flight;?

3. We direct Warbelow’s Air Ventures, Inc., to retain all books, records, and other
source and summary documentation {o support claims for payment, and to preserve
and maintain such documentation in a manner that readily permits its audit and
examination by representatives of the Department. Such documentation shall be
retained for seven years or until the Department indicates that the records may be
destroyed. Copies of flight logs for alrcraft sold or disposed of must be retained. The

carrier may forfeit its compensation for any claim that is not supported under the
terms of this crder,

4. We find that Warbelow’s Air Yentures, Inc., is fit, willing and able to opomte as a

certificated air carrier and capable of providing reliable esseatial alr service at Central
and Circle, Alaska; and

5. We will serve a copy of this order on the Circle Village Council, the Alaska
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, the Governor of Alaska,
Warbelow’s Air Ventures and, Tatonduk Flying Service.

By:
ERANCISCO J. SANCHEZY.
Asgistant Secretary for Aviation
and Intcrnational Affairs
(SEAL)

An electronic version of this document is available on the World Wide Web at
htrp:Hdms. dot pov/

4 Bee Appendix B for the calculation of these rates, which assumes the use of the aircraft designated. 10
the carricr reports a significant number of aircraft substitutions, revision of this rate may be rcquired.



WARBELOW’S AIR VENTURES

SUBSIDY CALCULATION FOR SERVICE AT

CIRCLE AND CENTRAL, ALASKA

(OPTION A)

Bleck Howrs: 531 {5 round tips per week} 1/
Routing: Fairbanks-Central-Circle-Fairbanks

Adrcraft type: Piper Navajo (8 scats), 442 allocated block hours
Cessna 206/207 (5 seats), 101 allocated block hours

Passenger Revenue Passengers Fare
Central 75 75 F 5,625
Circle 595 877 45,815
$51.,440
Carge Revenue Pounds Rute
Central 15,974 029 $ 4,633
Circle 15,260 .35 5,344
$ 9977
Mail Revenue 2/
Central $ 61,255
Circle 50,451
5111,706
Total Revenue $173,123
Direct Expense
Piper ratc/BL. Cessna rate/Bl.
Pilot & Co-pilot $53.83 $50.63 $28.906
[Fuel & Oil 74.05 32,84 36,047
(ther 5.03 741 3,246
Maintenance 127.11 94 46 65,723
Depreciation/Rental 18.7% 0 2.305
Total Direct Expense $142,227
Indirect Expense 3/ $56,891
Taotal Operating Cost 5199,118
Profit Element {53% of T.0.C) 9,956
Total Economic Cost 209074

Compensation Requirement

$35,951

Appendix A



Appendix B
Page § of 2

WARBELOW?'S AIR VENTURES, INC,
FPROVISION OF ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE
AT CENTRAL AND CIRCLE, ALASKA
SUMMARY OF ESSENTIAL AIR SERYICE TO BE FPROVIDED

OPTION A
EFFECTIVEPERIOD  July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002
SERYICE Fairbanks-Central-Circle-Fairbanks

MINIMUM FREQUENCY 5 round trips each week, four with the Piper equipment
and one with the Cesgna equiprnent.

AIRCRAFT TYPES Fiper Navajo (B-seat}
Cessna 206207 (5-scat)

TIMING OF FLIGHTS Flights must be well timed and wetl spaced to ensure full
COmpensation.

SUBSIDY RATE Per yoar - 35,251
Per arrival at or departure from Central or Circle
Piper: 33738 1
Cessna: $2333 ¥

WEEKLY
COMPENSATION CEILING $691.40 %

Tote: The carricr wnderseands dhat it may forfit its compensation for any flights that it does not aperate in conformance with the terms:and
stipulations of the rate order, including the service plan sutlinad in the order and any other significent slemeants of the required zemrice,
vrithout prior approval. The carrier understands that an aircradl take-0fT and landing zt its scheduled destination constitutes & completed flight;,
absenl un explanalion supporting subsidy eligibiliny for a fight that has not boen campleted, such a6 cenmin weather cancel|stions, only
campleted Aights are considered eligible for subsidy. In addition, if the caorier does not schedule of operate its fights in fl] eonfemience
with thiz arder tor 8 significant period, it may jeopardize its sntire subsidy claim for the period in guestion. Itk sammer contemplatas any
anch chanpes bevond the scope of the order during the upplicoble period of these rates, it must et notify the Office of Aviafion Analysis in
wriling and reveive written approval from the Depariment o hs assured of full compansotion. Should cimumstances wurrant, the Thpartment
may locote znd select a eplecement camier [ provide Secvice on these routes. The carrier must complots 811 flights thal can be safely
orparated; Hights thet overfly points for lack ol traffe will ot be compensated. Indelermining whether subsidy payment for o deviating fight

shaonld b adjusted ar disallowed, the Department will consider the extent 1w which the goaks of the program ane met and the sxowent ot access to
the nalional 4 Lansportaion sysiem provided to the communiy.

1f the Department urilaterally, cither partially or complelely, woninaies of cedwees payments for service or changes service requirements al a
specific location provided for under this erder, ther, st the end of Lhe peded for which tle Departnient docs nake pRyneiks in e agreed
ameunts ar v Lhe agreed service levels, e carier may sease 1 provide servics to the speci o location withowt cpard to #ny requircient for
notice af anch cegrakinon. Thase edjustments in the Jevals of subsidy andfor service that are mutoally sgreed o inowriting by the pariGes w e
wseremment do not cobstinme a total or partial reduction o7 cessation f plyment.

Subsidy conteacks arc subject to, and incorporate by eferenie, reievait stanites and Ropartment regulalions, as ey may be amended from
time 1o time. However, any such statuies, regulations, or amendmenis thepsto shall ol operate to controvert the foregning naragranh.



Appendix B
Page2 of 2

Footnokes

1 Annoal subsidy of 535,951 x (64 wkly seats / 74 total wkly seats} = $31,097.62
$31,097.62 / 832 annual arrivals and departures with Piper aircraft = $37.38 per arrival or departure

2 Annual subsidy of $35,951 x (10 wkly seats/74 total wily seats) = $4 853 30
$4,853.39 /208 annual arrivals and departures with Cessna aircraft = $23.33 per amival or departure

3 Weekly ceiling caleulated as follows:
16 woeeldy Piper arrivels and Jepartures x $37.38=  § 593.08
4 weekly Cessna arrivals and departures x $23.33 = 93,32
5489140



